## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

## EPAS ID: PAT2718030

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		N	ame	Execution Date		
CODY DULMES				06/04/2013		
JAMES WALSH				02/05/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	BENJAMIN C. KUEHL					
Street Address:	409 CHELSEA WAY					
City:	DANE					
State/Country:	WISCONSIN					
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 53529					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 137		37828	32839			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (608)283-1709						
Phone: 608-257-9521						
Email: DOCKET_PATENTS@BOARDMANCLARK.COM						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: JASON M. HUNT						
Address Line 1: PO BOX 927						
Address Line 4: MADISON, WISCONSIN 53701-0927						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			KUEHBEN-3-34978			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JASON M. HUNT				
Signature:		/jmh/				
Date:			02/07/2014			
Total Attachments: 3 source=ExecutedAssignment (A1827147)#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment (A1827147)#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment (A1827147)#page3.tif						

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, (1) **Benjamin C. Kuehl**, an individual residing at 508 Jenna Way, Dane, Wisconsin 53529, (2) **Cody Dulmes**, an individual residing at 505 Jenna Way, Dane, Wisconsin 53529, and (3) **James Walsh**, an individual residing at 8100 Chestnut Street, Wauwatosa, Wisconsin 53213, have jointly invented certain new and useful improvements in a Camera Phone Mount for a Weapon Scope, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States is being made, said Application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 1, 2013 and assigned Serial No. 13/782,839;

WHEREAS, co-inventors **Cody Dulmes** and **James Walsh**, (hereinafter, individually and collectively referred to as "Assignor") desire to assign any and all right, title, and interest to said Application, and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, international, foreign, regional and convention applications corresponding thereto, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may grant or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto, any reissue or reexamination thereof or to be obtained therefor, any renewals, or substitutes thereof, and any and all priority rights or priority claims, International Convention rights, any and all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may be published, which may grant, or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto, and other benefits accruing to or to accrue to Assignor with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto (the "Patent Rights")

WHEREAS, **Benjamin C. Kuehl**, (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said Application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

Now, therefore, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to me in hand paid by Benjamin C. Kuehl, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Benjamin C. Kuehl, his successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said Application, all divisionals, continuations, or renewals thereof, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue therefrom, including all reissues or extensions of such patents and all of my rights under the International Convention, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee in accordance herewith.

I hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

Upon said consideration I do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I or my executors or administrators will at any time upon request,

Page 1 of 3

without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this document to be duly executed as of the date listed below.

Signed:

\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_6/4/2013

Cody Dúlmes

STATE OF WISCONSIN	)
Tab	) §§.
COUNTY OF DAL	)

This <u>day of</u> day of <u>duff</u>, 2013 before me personally came the above-named Cody Dulmes, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.



(Notary Public Signature)

My Commission expires:\_

PATENT REEL: 032172 FRAME: 0037 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this document to be duly executed as of the date listed below.

24/1 Signed: James Walsh

Date: <u>2-5-14</u>

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) §§. COUNTY OF Dane

This 5 day of February, 2017 before me personally came the above-named **James Walsh**, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

(Notary Seal)



(Notary Public Signature) My Commission expires: 3/22/2015